
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 22 July 2022 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services 
Telephone: 07895 213735 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 14 July 2022 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 

will be held on Friday 22 July 2022 at 10.30 am  
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 

Cabinet Members: 
Councillors  
Emily Smith (Chair)  Debby Hallett 
Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair)  Helen Pighills 
Andy Crawford Sally Povolotsky 
Neil Fawcett Judy Roberts 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To record apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 5)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 
June 2022.   

mailto:carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 22 July 2022 

 Page 2 

 

3. Declarations of interests  
  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting. 
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 

6. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
  
To consider any recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   
 

7. Active communities strategy  
(Pages 6 - 13)  
  
To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 

8. New car park order - consultation results  
(Pages 14 - 59)  
  
To consider the head of development and corporate landlord’s report.   
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 24 June 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 24 June 2022 at 10.30 am 
at 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair - in the chair), Andy Crawford, 
Debby Hallett, Sally Povolotsky and Judy Roberts  
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader)  
 
Remote attendance:  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Jake Bassett (Senior Urban Design Officer), Jayne 
Bolton (Community Wellbeing Manager), Adrian Duffield (Head of Planning), Marta Bou 
Fernandez (Senior Urban Design Officer), Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Jeremy 
Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive - Place), 
Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive - Transformation and Operations), Mark 
Stone (Chief Executive) and Nicky Wyer (Didcot Garden Town Team Leader)  
  

 

109. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Neil Fawcett, Helen Pighills and Emily Smith (Chair) had all sent their 
apologies for absence.  Councillor Bethia Thomas, the Vice-Chair, took the chair for this 
meeting.   
 

110. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 April 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair signs them as such. 
 

111. Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

112. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

113. Public participation  
 
None 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 24 June 2022 2 

114. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received updates from other committees.  The Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee had approved the 2020/21 statement of accounts and the accompanying 
annual governance statement.  The Joint Scrutiny Committee had reviewed and welcomed 
the draft Joint Design Guide and had made suggestions for some changes.  Cabinet noted 
these updates.   
 

115. Didcot Garden Town - new delivery plan  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report, which proposed a revised 
delivery plan for Didcot Garden Town.  The new plan would bring forward community 
improvements, assist recovery of the area following the pandemic, and address the 
climate emergency.   
 
The council had been working with South Oxfordshire District Council on the new plan.  
The respective Cabinets were being asked to draw funds from their Council-approved 
reserves to fund delivery.  The initial estimate was £825,000, with £165,000 being from the 
Vale and £660,000 from South Oxfordshire.  Cabinet was asked to authorise the 
movement of the council’s funds into the budget year 2022/23.  Any unspent funds at the 
financial year end would be carried forward into following years.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the new delivery plan, believing that it was simpler and more 
deliverable than the previous delivery plan.  Cabinet particularly welcomed the 
environmental benefits the plan would bring, including road improvements, cycling and 
walking improvements, and a green spaces project.  The plan would be delivered by 
working with South Oxfordshire, as well as Oxfordshire County Council and Homes 
England.  Officers were thanked for producing a plan that was more deliverable.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(a) approve the revised delivery plan for Didcot Garden Town, as shown in Appendix 2 to 

the head of policy and programmes’ report to Cabinet on 24 June 2022; and  
 
(b) agree a supplementary estimate to the 2022/23 revenue budget £165,000 from Vale 

of White Horse District Council, fully funded from the grant monies held in the 
council's reserves, thereafter, to be managed by the relevant budget holder to deliver 
the approved delivery plan.   

 

116. Design guide  
 
Cabinet considered the head of planning’s report, which proposed a new Joint Design 
Guide.  The guide had been developed by the Vale and South Oxfordshire District Council 
as a supplementary planning document to the Vale’s adopted Local Plan.  The guide 
would also form a supplementary planning document to the Joint Local Plan once that had 
been adopted.  The Joint Design Guide would help the public when designing new 
development and would assist officers and members of the Planning Committee in 
determining planning applications.  The guide had been subject to public consultation.  
The report set out the consultation results and proposed changes.   
 
On 20 June 2022, the Joint Scrutiny Committee had considered the guide also, suggesting 
some changes.  These were set out in an amendment note, which had been published as 
a supplement alongside the Cabinet agenda.   

Page 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 24 June 2022 3 

 
The Cabinet member recommended Cabinet to adopt the Joint Design Guide, along with 
the changes recommended in the amendment note following the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the new Joint Design Guide, believing that it would provide clear advice 
to all users.  Members were pleased that the new guide was an interactive, online 
publication.  This would make it easier for the public to use and it could be updated quickly 
as planning legislation change
[...]
esponsible: Councillor Helen Pighills 

Tel: 01235 534446 

E-mail: helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 22 July 2022 

 

 

Active Communities Strategy 

Recommendation 

To approve the Active Communities Strategy attached at appendix one. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek Cabinet’s approval of the Active Communities Strategy to support the 
wellbeing of Vale of White Horse’s communities.   

Corporate Objectives  

2. This strategy contributes to the following corporate priorities: 

 We will build strong communities and connections with a sense of place and strong 
community identity. 

 We will promote healthy place shaping and active communities, for everyone by: 

o Producing an Active Communities strategy; setting out how the council will 
work with our communities and partners and enable everyone to participate 
in physical activities.  

o Work with Active Oxfordshire to target individual projects in our most 
deprived communities.  

o Commit resources to identify more third-party income, including government 
and other grants, to help pay for our services. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

o Promote use of the council’s public green spaces for exercise and activity. 
Identify council owned land for community gardening and allotments projects.  

o Active engagement with the Oxfordshire Health Improvement Board and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure the Vale has strong 
representation in countywide health forums. 

Background 

3. The Active Communities Strategy will sit beneath the overarching Healthy Communities 
Strategy as just one in a suite of supporting strategies, such as the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy and the Arts Development Strategy, and addresses many of the wellbeing and 
health related priorities of the council’s Corporate Plan’s. The strategy sets out how the 
Council plans to improve the health and wellbeing of residents and the key role the 
council plays in providing high quality active opportunities for communities, alongside 
its partners.  

Considerations  

4. Approval of this strategy will enable the council to target resources, to improve the 
physical, mental and social wellbeing of Vale of White Horse’s communities, at a time 
when it has never been more important following the detrimental effects of the 
pandemic on residents’ wellbeing on all levels. 

5. The proposed vision for the strategy is to ‘Be Active, Be Healthy, Be Happy’ and the 
key aims are to: 

 To make our districts a better place to live by enabling communities to improve the 
quality of their own lives and encourage local initiatives that make a real difference.  

 To focus on partnership working to increase the range and awareness of 
opportunities available across the districts for residents to take part in. We will 
utilise resources for maximum benefit, ensuring value for money in all that we do.  

 To reduce inactivity and minimise the impact that may be caused by health 
inequalities within our communities by offering support that is accessible for 
everyone 

6. To meet these key aims six themes are included in the delivery plan; these are: 

i. enabling everyone to be active 

ii. create healthier communities through walking and cycling 

iii. maximise the potential of our natural environment 

iv. building the skills base of our communities 

v. effective communication, promotion and consultation 
 

vi. collaborative partnerships and funding advice 

 
 

Page 7



 

 

Climate and ecological impact implications 

7. The promotion of more active travel opportunities and making better use of our natural 
resources and open green spaces will have a positive impact on the climate change 
agenda. 

Financial Implications 

8. Implementation of the strategy will, in the first instance, be covered by existing 
resources within the active communities team but future consideration will need to be 
given to the emerging delivery plan to prioritise resources.  Currently external funding 
assists to cover activities in the short term, and the intention is to seek additional 
external funding in the future by working jointly with partners. 

9. Any council decision that has financial implications must be made with the knowledge 
of the council’s overarching financial position. For Vale, the position reflected in the 
council’s medium-term financial plan as reported to Full Council in February 2022 
showed that the council was able to set a balanced budget for 2022/23, but that there 
is expected to be a budget gap in future years.  

10. This future funding gap is predicted to increase to over £3.7 million by 2026/27. As 
there remains no certainty on future local government funding, following the 
announcement of a one-year spending review by government, and as the long-term 
financial consequences of the Coronavirus pandemic remain unknown, this gap could 
increase further. Every financial decision made needs to be cognisant of the need to 
address this funding gap in future years. 
 

Legal Implications 

11. Supporting the Active Communities Strategy neither imposes nor infers any additional 
obligations on the council, and it is therefore considered that there are no legal 
implications. 

Risks 

12. The only risk considered pertinent to supporting the draft strategy would be a 
reputational one amongst partner organisations if we were not to deliver a range of 
interventions that improve the health and wellbeing of our communities, particularly 
countywide funded projects delivered in partnership. 

Other implications 

13. There are not considered to be any other implications. 

Conclusion 

14. That Cabinet notes the approach being proposed to meet several corporate objectives 
and agrees to approve the Active Communities Strategy. 

Page 8



       

Appendix 1 
 

Active Communities strategy 
Be Active, Be Healthy, Be Happy 

Introduction 
 
This Act
[...]
 purposes. 

Blue Spaces 

For the purpose of this strategy, blue space is defined as outdoor 
environments – either natural or manmade – that prominently feature 

water, either to be in, on or for sensory benefit.  

Theme 1 – Enabling everyone to be active 

We will ensure sustainable, inclusive, 
local interventions to support residents 
to keep healthy, both physically and 
mentally, aiming to remove many of the 
traditional barriers to activity, such as 
cost and location.  

We will offer programmes and initiatives 
that focus on target groups, including 
children, older people, disabled people, 
those with long-term health conditions, 
people with mental health issues and 
those for whom cost may be restrictive. 

Example activity - Providing activities for young people in partnership with Active 
Oxfordshire, local schools, sports clubs, our parks team, children’s centres, and leisure 
providers. Projects will include school holiday activities, family orienteering events and 
a targeted programme of discounted and free activities for children eligible for free 
school meals. 

Page 10



       
  

      

 

  

Theme 2 - Create healthier communities through walking and cycling  

We will increase opportunities to walk 
and cycle safely using local 
infrastructure and networks of footpaths 
and cycleways across our district. We 
will promote the benefits of staying 
active and will look to ensure the 
provision of activities within a 20-minute 
journey time where possible. 
 

 

We will introduce schemes that 

encourage healthy walks as part of daily 

life and look at ways of providing bicycles 

to those who might not otherwise be able 

to access them. We will encourage bike 

borrowing schemes to enable more 

people to cycle regularly and introduce 

walking trails and way finding routes to 

encourage more people to take local 

journeys on foot. 

Example activity - Promoting existing digital apps and websites that provide 
information about the network of footpaths and cycleways that we have across the 
districts and provide links to these on our website for easy access. 

Theme 3 – Maximise the potential of our natural environment 

Access to green and blue spaces is 
considered important for mental health 
and wellbeing.  We will promote our 
surroundings and encourage all 
residents to be active where they live. 
We will use our natural infrastructure to 
provide a place for physical activity, 
relaxation, social interaction, and 
community events. 

We will promote our green and blue 
resources as locations to host activities, 
including water sports, wellbeing walks 
and nature themed activities.  We will 
create more community gardens in our 
towns and villages to maximise the 
benefits of growing fruit and vegetables 
to be shared among the local community. 
We will work with parishes to support the 
provision of allotments for residents 
where possible. 

Example activity - Promoting community gardening as a way of getting fit and feeling 
good, promote healthy eating and links with food workshops contributing to a healthy 
diet as well as promoting the activity involved in gardening. 

Theme 4 – Building the skills base of our communities 

We will develop the skills base of our 
communities, working with the local 
workforce and communities to make it 
sustainable. Our coaches, instructors 
and volunteers will be recruited, 
developed, and supported along their 
desired pathway. 

We will create a coach development 
programme based on recruitment, 
retention, recognition and celebration, 
which will support club and community 
development. We will look at 
employment opportunities for 
apprentices and build intergenerational 
skills sharing working with National 
Governing Bodies of Sport to access the 
best training for our sports coaches. 

Example activity - Supporting the development of coaches and volunteers within the 
community by offering ongoing training, support and celebration. 

Page 
[...]
red.  We will 
work in partnership with all sectors 
across our district to enhance the 
provision that can be provided.  

Working with local partners, we will 
access funding to support projects and 
gain the benefits of working 
collaboratively.  
We will support our local clubs, schools, 
community groups and local parishes to 
apply for funding, helping them remain 
independent and sustainable. 

Example activity - Offer advice and support to parishes, schools, clubs and 
communities seeking S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy funding to improve their 
facilities. 

Page 12



       

Conclusion 
 
As a council, we are committed to working in partnership to deliver high quality, 
sustainable facilities, services, and activities for all, ensuring that residents can enjoy 
healthy lifestyles in an enabling and local environment.  This strategy presents our vision 
for everyone to Be Active, Be Healthy, Be Happy.   

 

Page 13



 

 

Cabinet Report 

 
Report of Head of Development and Corporate Landlord 

Author: John Backley 

Telephone: 01235 422667 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422667 

E-mail: john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: all 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Andy Crawford 

Tel: 01235 772134 

E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: 22 July 2022 

 

 

New car park order 2022 – consultation 

results 

Recommendations 

That cabinet: 
 
(a) agrees the making of new 2022 car park orders having considered the comments 

made during the consultation period 

(b) authorises the head of Legal and Democratic services to make the new order and to 
determine the date it comes into effect 

(c) adopts the new Joint Management Parking Policy appended to this report in 
appendix C 

(d) agrees to the Vale of White Horse District Council joining PATROL (Parking and 
Traffic Regulations Outside London) Adjudication Joint Committee as a member 

(e) appoints Councillor Neil Fawcett to represent the Vale of White Horse District 
Council on the PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee for the remainder of this 
council until May 2023 

(f) appoints Councillor Andrew Crawford as the named substitute in respect of the 
appointment under (e) above. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:john.backley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides details of feedback received during the consultation period to 
enable cabinet to make new 2022 car park orders.   

2. Officers request cabinet also agree a new Joint Management Parking Policy (JMPP) 
required as part of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) legislation to provide 
transparency of how we provide the car parking service. 

Corporate Objectives  

3. The provision and pricing of car parking supports the Vale’s Corporate Plan 2020/24 
and strategic objective of Building Healthy Communities by encouraging the switch to 
more active sustainable travel options, improving air quality. It also supports the 
objective Building Stable Finances through maximising parking income. 

Background 

4. In December 2020, South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District 
Council approved a joint Cabinet report for the introduction of Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE), agreeing to support an application by Oxfordshire County Council 
(OCC) to the Department for Transport (DfT) for the introduction of CPE across 
Oxfordshire. 

5. This application for Oxfordshire was approved by the DfT and OCC began 
implementing CPE on street from 1 November 2021. 

6. As part of the approval of this application we are required to change our off-street car 
parking orders to introduce and follow the requirements of the Traffic Management Act 
2004 legislation that now operates across Oxfordshire. 

7. The Individual Cabinet Member Decision (ICMD) of 8 September 2021 agreed to 
prepare and publish new draft orders to include changes so we could operate our off-
street car parks under CPE and to al
[...]
investigations along with 
the business case for the council to consider separately. 

Options 

23. As there are no substantiated objections to the draft orders the recommended option is 
to agree the orders with no amendments. 

24. The alternative option is to not change the orders and continue operating using existing 
orders.  Officers do not consider this a viable option as we will be unable to enforce 
parking rules within car parks. 

Joint Management Parking Policy (JMPP) 

25. Officers have drafted a JMPP as required by CPE legislation. The policy as attached at 
appendix C details how we provide the car parking service and the various associated 
elements. 

26. The new policy incorporates existing policies such as the cancellation policy and 
pricing policy and once adopted will sit aside the new order.  Once the new order is 
made and implemented, the parking policy will be published on the council website in 
an open and transparent way and so the public are aware of how we manage car 
parks. 

Membership of PATROL 

27. We are required to appoint a member representative on the PATROL Committee. 
Although Oxfordshire County Council will carry out off street parking enforcement, Vale 
of White Horse District Council will become members of the Joint Committee and are 
entitled to a place on it. Appointees do have to be councillors but do not have to be 
members of the executive. The appointment would be for the life of the Council. 
Council is entitled to appoint one named substitute. 

28. The PATROL Committee is the body that enables all local authorities with Orders to 
carry out civil enforcement of parking contraventions and to exercise their functions 
under the Traffic Management Act 2004 and the Civil Enforcement of Parking 
Contraventions (England) General Regulations 2007.  

29. There is a statutory requirement for civil enforcement authorities to make provision for 
the independent adjudication of appeals against civil traffic penalties. This
[...]
as implemented in September 2022. 

1.2 The policy supersedes all previous separate South and Vale council car park 
pricing policies.  Previous policies are attached as Appendix A for information. 

1.3 Both councils are members of the Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside 
London (PATROL) Adjudication Joint Committee which produces an annual 
statement of accounts which is subject to external audit.  

1.4 This policy aims to provide clarity, consistency, and transparency on how we 
carry out enforcement and manage our car parks and is aligned with the 
Department for Transport’s (DfT) guidance and with the aspirations of the 
Traffic Penalty Tribunal, the British Parking Association and the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 

1.5 South Oxfordshire District Council owns, manages and is responsible for the 
enforcement of public car parks in Didcot, Henley-on-Thames, Wallingford, 
Thame, Benson, Chinnor, Culham, Goring, and Wheatley.  

1.6 Vale of White Horse District Council owns, manages and is responsible for 
enforcement of public car parks in Faringdon, Wantage and Abingdon 
(including Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks, Abingdon which sit in the 
adjacent district of South Oxfordshire).   

See Appendix B for a full list of car park locations. 

1.7 As the highway authority, Oxfordshire County Council, is responsible for 
enforcing on-street parking within the two districts.   

1.8 This policy also uses DfT guidance on how councils should forecast revenue in 
advance and sets out how we manage revenue from the income generated 
from our car parks and Penalty Charge Notices (PCN). 

2 Equality and diversity 

2.1 We will treat people fairly, equally and with respect when implementing our car 
park management policy, and in line with other council policies. 

2.2 Our customer service team is available to help people on 01235 422600, 
including those unable to use our online forms.  Please note, all calls to this 
number are recorded and saved for six months bef

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 22 July 2022 1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Cabinet 

 

 
held on Friday 22 July 2022 at 10.30 am 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Bethia Thomas (Vice-Chair - in the chair), Neil Fawcett, 
Helen Pighills, Sally Povolotsky and Judy Roberts 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services) 
 
Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Andy Crawford and Debby Hallett  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), John Backley (Technical Services 
Manager), Jayne Bolton (Community Wellbeing Manager), Simon Hewings (Head of 
Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Jo Paterson (Active Communities Team 
Leader), Mark Stone (Chief Executive)  
Guests: Councillor Hayley Gascoigne (Chair of the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee) 

 
 

10. Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Emily Smith (Chair) had sent her apologies for absence.  Councillor Bethia 
Thomas, the Vice-Chair, took the chair for this meeting.   
 

11. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 
June 2022 and agree that the chair signs them as such.   
 

12. Declarations of interests  
 
None 
 

13. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

14. Public participation  
 
Three members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 22 July 2022 2 

(1) Lizzie Pugh made a statement and gave a presentation, requesting Cabinet to 
provide a splash park in Faringdon.  The presentation set out the need for a splash 
park, provided estimated costs, and suggested the best location for the facility.   
 
The Cabinet member for healthy communities thanked Lizzie for her statement and 
welcomed the idea for a splash park in Faringdon.  However, the council would be 
unable to fund the installation and ongoing costs alone.  Instead, the Cabinet 
member suggested ways in which a splash park could be progressed by raising 
funds from other sources and working together with other partners.  The Cabinet 
member reported that the council would bear this idea in mind when working on plans 
and strategies for leisure activities across the Vale.  Councillors encouraged Lizzie to 
contact the council’s enablement team to provide details of funding sources.  There 
would be a need for partnership working to achieve this, in which the council could 
take part.   
 

(2) Julie Mabberley had submitted a question on behalf of the Wantage and Grove 
Campaign Group.  The question, which was read out in her absence, related to the 
Active Communities Strategy, which was on the agenda for this Cabinet meeting.  It 
asked when performance indicators, targets and measures would be produced for 
the council’s strategy.   
 
The Cabinet member for healthy communities reported that following the adoption of 
the strategy, the council would prepare a delivery plan, with targets and performance 
measures.  It was hoped that this would be brought to Cabinet for approval by the 
end of the year.  In the meantime, the council continued to provide a range of active 
communities’ initiatives and opportunities, particularly supporting residents with long-
term health conditions post-Covid and for families that needed support with children’s 
activities.   
 

(3) Honorary Alderwoman Joyce Hutchinson asked a question regarding the new leisure 
strategy, which was due to be published approximately one year ago, and as this had 
not happened, was the Active Community Strategy a replacement?   If so, was the 
section 106 money to be allocated according to the original legal agreements made 
by the council and the developers?   
 
The Cabinet member for healthy communities reported that the impact of Covid-19 
had required the re-allocation of resources and therefore work on this had been 
delayed.  The active communities’ strategy was one of a suite of strategies that would 
be part of our overarching healthy communities strategy and address many of the 
health and wellbeing priorities of the council’s Corporate Plan.  Officers were working 
with Sport England to secure relevant external support and expertise to develop a 
district wide leisure facilities strategy that would sit within the same suite of 
strategies.  This would outline needs across the district and would provide evidence 
to inform the new Joint Local Plan.  
  
Section 106 funds earmarked for terminated Wessex Leisure Centre project 
remained allocated until the most appropriate, beneficial and deliverable uses of the 
funds were determined.  The council was engaging with stakeholders on this.  The 
section 106 funds had to be spent in accordance with the original spending criteria, 
for example funds allocated towards swimming could only be spent on swimming-
related projects.   

 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 22 July 2022 3 

15. Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet received updates from other committees, including the Scrutiny Committee, the 
Joint Audit and Governance Committee, and the Climate Emergency Advisory Committee.    

 
16. Active communities strategy  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report, which proposed a new 
active communities’ strategy.  The strategy’s vision was ‘be active, be healthy, be happy’.  
The strategy had six key aims to:  
 enable everyone to be active 
 create healthier communities through walking and cycling 
 maximise the potential of our natural environment 
 build the skills base of our communities 
 provide effective communication, promotion and consultation 
 provide collaborative partnerships and funding advice 

 
A delivery plan would be brought to Cabinet later in the year.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had welcomed the strategy and had made suggestions for 
improvements, which had been included in the policy proposed to Cabinet.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the strategy as it provided opportunities to increase the general health 
of Vale residents by getting people more active and lead to improved health.  Small 
changes could have significant benefits.  Councillors suggested that using the green 
environment would help meet the strategy’s aims.   
 
RESOLVED: to approve the Active Communities Strategy, attached at appendix 1 to the 
head of policy and programmes’ report to Cabinet on 22 July 2022.   
 

17. New car park order - consultation results  
 
Cabinet considered the head of development and corporate landlord’s report.  This set out 
the outcome of public consultation exercise and proposed a new car park order and policy.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance and corporate assets welcomed the report and praised 
officers for the work that had been put into developing the new car park order and policy.  
This brought the council’s car park order and policy up to date to support the civil parking 
enforcement introduced in November 2021.  It also brought the council into line with most 
councils in the country and would make the car parking service more efficient, and more 
transparent for the public.   
 
Cabinet noted that the only objection to the car park order was to the time allowed for free 
parking, an issue that was not related to civil parking enforcement but could be considered 
later in the year when Cabinet reviewed its car parking fees and charges.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the new car park orders and policy.  The new policy brought together 
existing and updated policy elements to set out how the council delivered its parking 
service.  It also was linked to the active communities’ strategy and the council’s general 
direction of travel in its corporate plan to encouraging greener thinking.   
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes - Friday, 22 July 2022 4 

Cabinet noted that the report referred to two car park orders.  The Cabinet member 
explained that one car park order covered the Vale district, whereas the other covered the 
Rye Farm and Hales Meadow car parks which, although located just outside the district 
boundary, were owned and managed by the council.   
 
The report also proposed that the council joined PATROL, the Parking and Traffic 
Regulations Outside London Adjudication Joint Committee, as a member.  This committee 
enabled all councils with car park orders to carry out civil enforcement of parking 
contraventions and to exercise their legal functions.  Cabinet supported the council 
becoming a member of the PATROL joint committee and noted that the appointments of a 
member and substitute member to this committee were decisions to be made by the 
leader.   
 
RESOLVED to:  
 
(a) agree the making of new 2022 car park orders having considered the comments 

made during the consultation period;  
 
(b) authorise the head of legal and democratic to make the new order and to determine 

the date it comes into effect;  
 
(c) adopt the new Joint Management Parking Policy, set out in Appendix C to the head 

of development and corporate landlord’s report to Cabinet on 22 July 2022;  
 
(d) agree to the Vale of White Horse District Council joining PATROL (Parking and 

Traffic Regulations Outside London) Adjudication Joint Committee as a member;  
 
(e) request the leader to appoint Councillor Neil Fawcett to represent the Vale of White 

Horse District Council on the PATROL Adjudication Joint Committee for the 
remainder of this council until May 2023; and  

 
(f) request the leader to appoint Councillor Andrew Crawford as the named substitute in 

respect of the appointment under (e) above.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am 
 
 
 
Chair:        Date:  


